

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

DEBRA H.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

JANICE R.,

Respondent-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF
NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS -
NEW YORK CHAPTER,
METROPOLITAN BLACK BAR ASSOCIATION,
NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION,
PUERTO RICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, INC.,
RICHMOND COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION, AND
WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

AS PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*

Allen A. Drexel

Counsel of Record

Stacy M. Armillei

Samuel E. Wolfe

Christopher Franciose

Dennis M. Quinio

HOGAN & HARTSON LLP

875 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Telephone: (212) 918-3000

Facsimile: (212) 918-3100

Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae

New York City Bar Association

Date Completed: July 31, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD FOR GRANTING MOTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>ALISON D. HAS BEEN SUPERSEDED BY SHONDEL AND SHOULD NOW BE RECONSIDERED IN THE INTERESTS OF CONSISTENCY AND BASIC FAIRNESS</i>	8
II. CONSISTENT WITH NEW YORK’S CHILD-CENTERED PUBLIC POLICY AND THE HISTORICAL APPLICATIONS OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL DOCTRINE, STANDING SHOULD BE CONFERRED EVENHANDEDLY TO DE FACTO PARENTS IN CUSTODY AND VISITATION PROCEEDINGS	12
A. <i>Denying Application of Equitable Estoppel in Same- Sex De Facto Parent Cases Violates Public Policy</i>	12
B. <i>The Principle of Fairness Animating the Common Law Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel Compels the Doctrine’s Equal Application to Non-Heterosexual Parents</i>	16
III. <i>ALISON D. IS OUTDATED, AND STRICT APPLICATION OF THE DECISION IGNORES THE NEEDS OF MANY NEW YORK FAMILIES</i>	18
i. <i>Courts Have Consistently Criticized or Disagreed With Alison D.</i>	19
ii. <i>Legal Scholars Have Strenuously Criticized Alison D. and Identified a Need for Reform</i>	23

iii. *The Availability of Second-Parent Adoption Does Not Obviate the Need to Extend to De Facto Parents Standing to Pursue the Rights and Duties of Legal Parentage* 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Bronstein</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 488, 354 N.Y.S.2d 926 (1974).....	10
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 20 A.D.3d 333, 797 N.Y.S.2d 754 (1st Dep’t 2005)	15, 20
<i>Behrens v. Rimland</i> , 32 A.D.3d 929, 822 N.Y.S.2d 285 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	28
<i>Beth R. v. Donna M.</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 724, 853 N.Y.S.2d 501 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 845 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2004).....	23
<i>C.M. v. C.H.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 361, 789 N.Y.S.2d 393 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2004).....	1, 14, 20
<i>Christopher S. v. Ann Marie S.</i> , 173 Misc. 2d 824, 662 N.Y.S.2d 200 (Fam. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1997).....	11
<i>Denise B. v. Beatrice R.</i> , 9/19/2005 N.Y.L.J. 21, col. 1 (Fam. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005)	15, 20
<i>E.N.O., v. L.M.M.</i> , 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1999).....	23
<i>Empire Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Bellantoni</i> , 53 A.D.3d 1095, 861 N.Y.S.2d 898 (4th Dep’t 2008)	18
<i>Frost v. Saratoga Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Denio 154 (Sup. Ct. N. Y. Co. 1848)	17
<i>Gilbert A. v. Laura A.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 886, 689 N.Y.S.2d 810 (4th Dep’t 1999)	12
<i>Guinan v. Guinan</i> , 102 A.D.2d 963, 477 N.Y.S.2d 830 (3d Dep’t 1984).....	16

<i>H.M. v. E.T.</i> , 881 N.Y.S.2d 113 Slip Op. 04240 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	9
<i>Horn v. Cole</i> , 51 N.H. 287 (N.H. 1868)	18
<i>Huntington TV Cable Corp. v. State of N.Y. Com’n on Cable Television</i> , 94 A.D.2d 816, 463 N.Y.S.2d 314 (3d Dep’t 1983).....	17
<i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995).....	23
<i>In re Parentage of A.B.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005)	21
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005)	21
<i>Janis C. v. Christine T.</i> , 294 A.D.2d 496, 742 N.Y.S.2d 381 (2nd Dep’t 2002).....	1,14, 28
<i>Jean Maby H. v. Joseph H.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 282, 676 N.Y.S.2d 677 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	11, 20
<i>L.S.K. v. H.A.N.</i> , 813 A.2d 872, 877-78 (Pa. Super. 2002)	12
<i>Lynda A.H. v. Diane T.O.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 24, 673 N.Y.S.2d 989 (4th Dep’t 1998).....	28
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189, 850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (4th Dep’t 2008).....	19
<i>Matter of Alison D. v. Virginia M.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 651, 569 N.Y.S.2d 586 (1991).....	1, 13
<i>Matter of Jacob and Dana</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651, 636 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1995).....	9, 26
<i>Matter of Shondel J. v. Mark D.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 320, 820 N.Y.S.2d 199 (2006).....	passim

<i>Montefiori v. Montefiori</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 203 (K.B.) (1762)	17
<i>Multari v. Sorrell</i> , 287 A.D.2d 764, 731 N.Y.S.2d 238 (3d Dep’t 2001).....	20
<i>People v. Acme Markets, Inc.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 326, 372 N.Y.S.2d 590 (1975).....	10
<i>Shineovich v. Kemp</i> , No. 070363564, 2009 WL 2032113 (Or. App. July 15, 2009)	10, 22
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007)	23
<i>Speed v. Robins</i> , 288 A.D.2d 479, 732 N.Y.S.2d 902 (2nd Dep’t 2001).....	1, 28
<i>Syracuse Orthopedic Specialists, P.C. v. Hootnick</i> , 42 A.D.3d 890, 839 N.Y.S.2d 897 (4th Dep’t 2007).....	16
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001).....	21
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 41, 643 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1996).....	10
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000)	21

STATUTES

DRL § 70.....	13
DRL § 116(1).....	27
DRL § 116(2).....	27
DRL § 116(3).....	27
FCA § 418.....	13

N.Y. Public Health Law § 2805-q (McKinney 2004)	19
N.Y. Public Health Law § 4201 (McKinney 2006).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 NYCRR § 421.16(h)(2)	16
22 NYCRR § 500.22(b)(4)	7
Andrew Schepard, <i>Revisiting ‘Alison D.’: Child Visitation Rights for Domestic Partners</i> , 227 N.Y.L.J. 3 (2002)	23
City University of New York, <i>Information Packet for CUNY Employees and Retirees Who Have Entered into a Domestic Partnership, Same Sex Marriage, or Civil Union</i> (Fall 2008).....	19
Desiree Sierens, <i>Protecting the Parent-Child Relationship: The Need for Illinois Courts to Extend Standing to Non-Biological Parents in Regard to Visitation Proceedings</i> , 25 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 483, 484 (2005).....	25
E-mail from Tom Fisher, Director New York State Surrogate Decision Making Commission, to Staff and Coordinators (June 27, 2008)	19
Joseph G. Arsenault, Comment, “Family” But Not “Parent”: The Same-Sex Coupling Jurisprudence of the New York Court of Appeals, 58 Alb. L. Rev. 813 (1995)	24
Julie Shapiro, <i>De Facto Parents and the Unfulfilled Promise of the New ALI Principles</i> , 35 Willamette L. Rev. 769, 773 (1999)	25
Kenneth R. Feinberg, <i>Final Report of the Special Master for the September 11th Victim Compensation Fund of 2001</i> , Vol. I, 48-49	19
Kimberly P. Carr, Comment, ‘Alison D. v. Virginia M.’: Neglecting the Best Interests of the Child in a Nontraditional Family, 58 Brook. L. Rev. 1021 (1992)	24
Leonard G. Florescue, ‘Just Plain Wrong’ Not to Secure Both Partners’ Futures?, 236 N.Y.L.J. 3 (2006)	23

Melanie B. Jacobs, <i>Micah Has One Mommy and One Legal Stranger: Adjudicating Maternity for Nonbiological Lesbian Coparents</i> , 50 Buff. L. Rev. 341, 343, 350, 375 (2002)	25
N.Y. State Banking Dep’t, <i>Industry Letters: Definition of “Spouse” for Purposes of the Banking Law</i> (2009)	19
N.Y. State Ins. Dep’t, Policy Bulletin No. 99-12, General Admin. Manual § 0212 (2008)	19
Stefan H. Black, <i>A Step Forward: Lesbian Parentage After Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 17 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L. J. 237, 255-56 (2006)	24
Stuart M. Cohen, <i>et.al.</i> , <i>The New York Court of Appeals Civil Jurisdiction and Practice Outline</i> (Sept. 2007)	7
Susan E. Dalton, <i>From Presumed Fathers to Lesbian Mothers: Sex Discrimination and the Legal Construction of Parenthood</i> , 9 Mich. J. Gender & L. 261, 311-12 (2003)	24
